June 111, 2024

The Keya Paha County Commissioners met Tuesday, June 11" 2024 as advertised.
Chairman Nilson called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. with Commissioners Tuerk and
Frederick present along with A. Tiefenthaler and Deputy Clerk Kinney. Nilson made reference to
the open meetings act posted for the public.

After review, Frederick moved to approve the previous meeting minutes as presented,
Nilson seconded. Voting: Nilson—yes, Tuerk—yes and Frederick—yes, all voted in favor. Motion
carried.

Tuerk presented a proposal to commissioners Nilson and Frederick regarding the
extension of the down spout on the northeast corner of the courthouse. This item will be
further discussed next meeting.

Frederick moved to accept the Clerk, District Court and Treasurers monthly reports,
Tuerk seconded. Voting: Tuerk—yes, Frederick—yes and Nilson—yes. All voted in favor, motion
carried.

Lee Atteberry came and presented to the Commissioners a proposal on the Richey pit.
Discussion was had, Commissioners will discuss further at a later time.

Janitorial agreement was discuss regarding pay. Tuerk made a motion to raise the
janitorial agreement to $1,650 gross pay per month with subject to annual review and
documentation, Frederick seconded. Voting: Frederick—yes, Nilson—yes and Tuerk—yes. All
voted in favor, motion carried.

L. Smith stopped by to talk with the Commissioners regarding Painter bridge, legals are
done and final paperwork is in the process, he will keep them informed on the process.

Commissioners and A. Tiefenthaler went to lunch.

J. Cook, Commissioners and A. Tiefenthaler went and looked at the Painter bridge.

Viaero was contacted with some questions and concerns the Commissioners had
regarding the update with the courthouse tower. Further discussion will be happening in the
future.

CLAIMS

General Fund

Salaries & Ins Reimb S 28,722.47
Appeara util. S 182.76
Applied Connective Technologies Licensing S 76.44
Blue Cross Blue Shield Ins. prem $15,174.04
Cornhusker State Industries Office equipment S 1,569.00
Coming County Assessor's Office Dues S 25.00
Decked, LLC Vehicle Supplies S 1,599.99
Hespe Auto Center Auto Repair S 870.65
Holt County Treasurer Probation expense S 43412
Homeland Grocery Misc. supplies S 446.93
J & J Sanitation County clean up day S 1,867.75
K.B.R. Rural Public Power Dist. Utilities S 417.98



Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct
Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct
Key Paha County Treasurer
MASA

Microfilm Imaging Systems
MIPS

NACO

Barbara Nilson

Nirma

Office Products Center
Todd Painter

Eric Scott

Springview Herald

Three River Telco

Turbine Mart

U.S. Bank

Viaero Wireless

Village of Springview

Salaries & Ins Reimb
Appeara

Atteberry Construction Inc
Blue Cross Blue Shield
Buckles Automotive
Central Valley Ag
Elkhorn Sand & Gravel
Grossenberg Implement
Harry K Napa

Hespe Auto Center
Homeland Grocery

J & J Sanitation

J and J Materials

K.B.R. Rural Public Power Dist.

Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct
Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct
NIRMA

Power Plan

Kenneth Sharp

Co-share retirement
Co-share fica
Postal Services
Premium
Monthly rental
Data processing
Dues
Dispatch
Insurance
Supplies
Vault update
Clerical/phone
Publishing
Utilities
Fuel
Supplies
Cell phone
Utilities

ROAD FUND

Utilities

Hire work
Premium
Parts

Fuel

Gravel

Qil

Parts
Supplies
Shop supplies
Utilities
Gravel
Utilities
Co-share retirement
Co-share fica
Insurance
Repairs
Gravel

983.14
1,228.49
6.60
237.50
59.00
1,459.73
1,118.05
708.33
17,300.80
67.06
1,500.00
850.00
247.18
592.75
572.54
1,549.98
172.34
290.92

B2 30 V20 Vo S Vo A U BV V2 V0 B V0 V2 2 R Vo S Vo S V0 S V0 SR V0 RV BV 8

$11,325.46
S 104.28
$19,886.25
S 7,676.16
262.28
8,804.40
9,554.30
2,024.96
830.75
101.84

72.39
121.95
1,983.69
174.89
663.21
849.34
$25,951.20
S 5,253.64
S 576.00

R 72 N Vo TR Vs S V2 A Vo S V0 S V0 A V2 S V0 B V0 T Vo e ¥



Sioux City Truck Sales Parts S 69571
Springview Implement Supplies S 215.62
Three River Telco Utilities S 125.38
Viaero Wireless Cell phone S 43.84
WEED FUND
Salaries & Ins Reimb S 833.33
Blue Cross Blue Shield Premium S 1,274.61
Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct Co-share retirement S 56.25
Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct Co-share fica S 61.05
Three River Telco Utilities S 57.16
Warne Chemical & Equipment Spray Equip S 2,920.00
Hespe Auto Center Service S 117.24

Motion was made by Tuerk to approve the above claims, Frederick seconded.
Voting: Nilson—yes, Tuerk—yes and Frederick—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

At 4:00 p.m. the chairman declared the meeting adjourned until the next regular
meeting to be held on June 25%, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. in the courthouse meeting room. A current
agenda is on file in the Clerks office and available online at https://co.keya-paha.ne.us.

Emily Kinney, Deputy Clerk Corey Nilson, Chairman

****These minutes are not yet approved and may be corrected****


https://co.keya-paha.ne.us/

