The Keya Paha County Commissioners met Tuesday, June 11th 2024 as advertised. Chairman Nilson called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. with Commissioners Tuerk and Frederick present along with A. Tiefenthaler and Deputy Clerk Kinney. Nilson made reference to the open meetings act posted for the public.

After review, Frederick moved to approve the previous meeting minutes as presented, Nilson seconded. Voting: Nilson—yes, Tuerk—yes and Frederick—yes, all voted in favor. Motion carried.

Tuerk presented a proposal to commissioners Nilson and Frederick regarding the extension of the down spout on the northeast corner of the courthouse. This item will be further discussed next meeting.

Frederick moved to accept the Clerk, District Court and Treasurers monthly reports, Tuerk seconded. Voting: Tuerk—yes, Frederick—yes and Nilson—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

Lee Atteberry came and presented to the Commissioners a proposal on the Richey pit. Discussion was had, Commissioners will discuss further at a later time.

Janitorial agreement was discuss regarding pay. Tuerk made a motion to raise the janitorial agreement to \$1,650 gross pay per month with subject to annual review and documentation, Frederick seconded. Voting: Frederick—yes, Nilson—yes and Tuerk—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried.

L. Smith stopped by to talk with the Commissioners regarding Painter bridge, legals are done and final paperwork is in the process, he will keep them informed on the process.

Commissioners and A. Tiefenthaler went to lunch.

J. Cook, Commissioners and A. Tiefenthaler went and looked at the Painter bridge.

Viaero was contacted with some questions and concerns the Commissioners had regarding the update with the courthouse tower. Further discussion will be happening in the future.

CLAIMS General Fund

Salaries & Ins Reimb		\$ 28,722.47
Appeara	Util.	\$ 182.76
Applied Connective Technologies	Licensing	\$ 76.44
Blue Cross Blue Shield	Ins. prem	\$ 15,174.04
Cornhusker State Industries	Office equipment	\$ 1,569.00
Coming County Assessor's Office	Dues	\$ 25.00
Decked, LLC	Vehicle Supplies	\$ 1,599.99
Hespe Auto Center	Auto Repair	\$ 870.65
Holt County Treasurer	Probation expense	\$ 434.12
Homeland Grocery	Misc. supplies	\$ 446.93
J & J Sanitation	County clean up day	\$ 1,867.75
K.B.R. Rural Public Power Dist.	Utilities	\$ 417.98

Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct	Co-share retirement	\$ 983.14
Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct	Co-share fica	\$ 1,228.49
Key Paha County Treasurer	Postal Services	\$ 6.60
MASA	Premium	\$ 237.50
Microfilm Imaging Systems	Monthly rental	\$ 59.00
MIPS	Data processing	\$ 1,459.73
NACO	Dues	\$ 1,118.05
Barbara Nilson	Dispatch	\$ 708.33
Nirma	Insurance	\$ 17,300.80
Office Products Center	Supplies	\$ 67.06
Todd Painter	Vault update	\$ 1,500.00
Eric Scott	Clerical/phone	\$ 850.00
Springview Herald	Publishing	\$ 247.18
Three River Telco	Utilities	\$ 592.75
Turbine Mart	Fuel	\$ 572.54
U.S. Bank	Supplies	\$ 1,549.98
Viaero Wireless	Cell phone	\$ 172.34
Village of Springview	Utilities	\$ 290.92
ROAD	FUND	
Salaries & Ins Reimb		\$ 11,325.46
Appeara	Utilities	\$ 104.28
Appeara Atteberry Construction Inc	Utilities Hire work	\$ 104.28 \$ 19,886.25
• •		·
Atteberry Construction Inc	Hire work	\$ 19,886.25
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield	Hire work Premium	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive	Hire work Premium Parts	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement Harry K Napa	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil Parts	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96 \$ 830.75
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement Harry K Napa Hespe Auto Center	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil Parts Supplies	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96 \$ 830.75 \$ 101.84
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement Harry K Napa Hespe Auto Center Homeland Grocery	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil Parts Supplies Shop supplies	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96 \$ 830.75 \$ 101.84 \$ 72.39
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement Harry K Napa Hespe Auto Center Homeland Grocery J & J Sanitation	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil Parts Supplies Shop supplies Utilities	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96 \$ 830.75 \$ 101.84 \$ 72.39 \$ 121.95
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement Harry K Napa Hespe Auto Center Homeland Grocery J & J Sanitation J and J Materials	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil Parts Supplies Shop supplies Utilities Gravel	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96 \$ 830.75 \$ 101.84 \$ 72.39 \$ 121.95 \$ 1,983.69
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement Harry K Napa Hespe Auto Center Homeland Grocery J & J Sanitation J and J Materials K.B.R. Rural Public Power Dist.	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil Parts Supplies Shop supplies Utilities Gravel Utilities	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96 \$ 830.75 \$ 101.84 \$ 72.39 \$ 121.95 \$ 1,983.69 \$ 174.89
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement Harry K Napa Hespe Auto Center Homeland Grocery J & J Sanitation J and J Materials K.B.R. Rural Public Power Dist. Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil Parts Supplies Shop supplies Utilities Gravel Utilities Co-share retirement	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96 \$ 830.75 \$ 101.84 \$ 72.39 \$ 121.95 \$ 1,983.69 \$ 174.89 \$ 663.21
Atteberry Construction Inc Blue Cross Blue Shield Buckles Automotive Central Valley Ag Elkhorn Sand & Gravel Grossenberg Implement Harry K Napa Hespe Auto Center Homeland Grocery J & J Sanitation J and J Materials K.B.R. Rural Public Power Dist. Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct	Hire work Premium Parts Fuel Gravel Oil Parts Supplies Shop supplies Utilities Gravel Utilities Co-share retirement Co-share fica	\$ 19,886.25 \$ 7,676.16 \$ 262.28 \$ 8,804.40 \$ 9,554.30 \$ 2,024.96 \$ 830.75 \$ 101.84 \$ 72.39 \$ 121.95 \$ 1,983.69 \$ 174.89 \$ 663.21 \$ 849.34

Sioux City Truck Sales	Parts	\$	695.71	
Springview Implement	Supplies	\$	215.62	
Three River Telco	Utilities	\$	125.38	
Viaero Wireless	Cell phone	\$	43.84	
WEED FUND				
Salaries & Ins Reimb		\$	833.33	
Blue Cross Blue Shield	Premium	\$	1,274.61	
Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct	Co-share retirement	\$	56.25	
Keya Paha Co Payroll Acct	Co-share fica	\$	61.05	
Three River Telco	Utilities	\$	57.16	
Warne Chemical & Equipment	Spray Equip	\$	2,920.00	
Hespe Auto Center	Service	\$	117.24	

Motion was made by Tuerk to approve the above claims, Frederick seconded. Voting: Nilson—yes, Tuerk—yes and Frederick—yes. All voted in favor, motion carried. At 4:00 p.m. the chairman declared the meeting adjourned until the next regular meeting to be held on June 25th, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. in the courthouse meeting room. A current agenda is on file in the Clerks office and available online at https://co.keya-paha.ne.us.

Emily Kinney, Deputy Clerk	Corey Nilson, Chairman

^{****}These minutes are not yet approved and may be corrected****